CONT. NOTE 8

t2 – Interim Report January–June 2012 28 (30)

Net assets at the time of acquisition
Fair value of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities included in the
operations acquired before June 30, 2012, are stated below:

SEK million Televõrgu, Estonia

Customer agreements 20
Beneficial and renting rights 78
Tangible assets 63
Material and supplies 1
Current receivables 18
Cash and cash equivalents 3
Deferred tax liabilities –17
Short-term liabilities –35
Acquired net assets 131
Goodwill 66
Purchase price shares 197
Payment for debt in acquired companies 26

223
Exchange rate differences 2
Less: cash in acqired companies –3
NET EFFECT ON GROUP CASH ASSETS 222

The information above and the pro forma below are to be viewed as
preliminary.

DIVESTMENTS
Officer, Norway
In 2012, stores in Officer, Norway, were divested for SEK 1 million.

Other divestments
Other cash flow changes include settlements of price adjustments in
the amount of SEK –2 million for divestments which have not been
classified as discontinued operations.

PRO FORMA
The table below shows how the acquired companies and operations on
June 30, 2012 would have affected t2’s net sales and result if they
had been acquired on January 1, 2012.

January 1 – June 30 2012
Acquired operations t2 group,

proformaSEK million t2 group 1) Televõrgu, Estonia

Net sales 21,545 19 21,564
EBITDA 5,270 8 5,278
Net profit 1,718 2 1,720
1) Continuing operation

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
Discontinued operations include settlements of sales costs and price
adjustments for discontinued operations sold during the past years.

NOTE 10 FINANCING
Interest-bearing liabilities

Jun 30, 2012 Dec 31, 2011
Short-term Long-term Short-term Long-term

Bonds RUB, Russia – 5,477 – 2,780
Bonds NOK, Sweden – 1,505 – –
Bonds EUR, Sweden – 2,293 – –
Commercial papers, Sweden 1,969 – – –
Financial institutions 4,212 947 210 9,305
Put option, Kazakhstan 1,220 – 1,136 –
Other liabilities 401 828 350 883

7,802 11,050 1,696 12,968
Total interest-bearing liabilities 18,852 14,664